

**No. 06-17226**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN C. GORMAN, an individual,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**WOLPOFF & ABRAMSON, LLP,**

*Defendant,*

**MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable James Ware, Judge Presiding (Case No. CV-04-04507-JW)

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*  
BY DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.**

---

Tomio B. Narita  
Jeffrey A. Topor  
SIMMONDS & NARITA LLP  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3010  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 283-1000

Beth S. Brinkmann  
Seth M. Galanter  
Marc A. Hearron  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1888  
Telephone: (202) 887-1544

Jim McCabe  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482  
Telephone: (415) 268-7011

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee MBNA America Bank, N.A.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
FRAP 35(b)(1) STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> .....	1
REASONS WHY REHEARING AND REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	3
A. The Panel’s Holding That FCRA Does Not Preempt California’s Private Right Of Action By Consumers Against Furnishers Of Credit Information Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts And Disregards Congress’s Clear Intent .....	6
1. The panel opinion conflicts with every other court that had ruled on the issue at that time, including the California Court of Appeal and well-reasoned district courts.....	6
2. The panel incorrectly determined that the California private statutory right of action against furnishers is not expressly preempted by section 1681t(b)(1)(F) of FCRA.....	8
3. The panel ignored that the California private statutory action against furnishers is preempted also by section 1681t(a) of FCRA because it is “inconsistent” with FCRA.....	11
B. The Panel Erred By Ruling That Section 1681s-2(b) Of FCRA Is Violated When A Furnisher Did Not Report To The CRAs What The CRAs Already Advised The Furnisher -- That The Information Is Disputed By The Consumer .....	14
C. The Panel Erred In Holding That Plaintiff Submitted Evidence Establishing Causation Under Section 1681s-2(b)(1)(D).....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Banga v. World Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , No. A108446, 2006 WL 1467967 (Cal. Ct. App. May 30, 2006).....	6
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	10
<i>Buraye v. Equifax</i> , No. CV-08-00423, 2008 WL 4352388 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2008) .....	7
<i>Credit Data of Arizona, Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 602 F.2d 195 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Dawe v. Capital One Bank</i> , No. 04-40192, 2007 WL 3332810 (D. Mass. Oct. 24, 2007).....	7
<i>Drew v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , No. C-07-00726, 2007 WL 2028745 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2007).....	7
<i>Gibbs v. SLM Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 05-1057, 2005 WL 5493113 (1st Cir. Aug. 23, 2005).....	7
<i>Hogan v. PMI Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-05-3851, 2006 WL 1310461 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2006) .....	7
<i>Howard v. Blue Ridge Bank</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>Islam v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2006).....	7
<i>Jarrett v. Bank of Am.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (D. Kan. 2006) .....	13
<i>Knudson v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	12
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Leet v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 422 (D. Mass. 2007).....	7
<i>Liceaga v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 901 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Jan. 20, 2009), <i>petition for review filed</i> , No. S170308 (Cal. Feb. 6, 2009) .....	6
<i>Lin v. Universal Card Servs. Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	7

*Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.*,  
282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 9, 13

*Potter v. Illinois Student Assistance Comm’n*,  
No. D042493, 2004 WL 1203156 (Cal. Ct. App. June 2, 2004)..... 6

*Poulson v. Trans Union, LLC*, 370 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 13

*Quigley v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency*,  
No. C-00-1661, 2000 WL 1721069 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 7

*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)..... 10

*Roybal v. Equifax*, 405 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (E.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 7

*Sanai v. Saltz*, 170 Cal. App. 4th 746 (2009),  
*reh’g denied*, 2009 WL 388029 (Feb. 18, 2009) ..... 8

*Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. of Virginia*,  
526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Scheel-Baggs v. Bank of Am.*, 575 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (W.D. Wis. 2008)..... 16

*Sepulvado v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc.*, 158 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*Smith v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*, 522 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 12

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*, 537 U.S. 51 (2002) ..... 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES & STATE CODES:**

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*:

§ 1681i(b)..... 18

§ 1681i(c) ..... 18

§ 1681s(c)(1) ..... 11

§ 1681s-2(a) ..... 13

§ 1681s-2(a)(3)..... 5, 15, 16

§ 1681s-2(b) ..... 5, 13, 14, 15, 16

§ 1681s-2(b)(1)..... 14, 17

§ 1681s-2(b)(1)(A) ..... 1, 15, 16

§ 1681s-2(b)(1)(C)..... 15

§ 1681s-2(b)(1)(D) ..... 2, 14, 15, 17

§ 1681s-2(c) .....	16
§ 1681s-2(c)(1) .....	13
§ 1681s-2(c)(2) .....	9
§ 1681s-2(d) .....	13, 16
§ 1681t(a) .....	12
§ 1681t(b)(1)(F)(i) .....	7
§ 1681t(b)(1)(F)(ii) .....	1, 6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 .....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25.....	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.31.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 93, § 54A(a).....	7, 9
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 93, § 54A(g) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Michael Doan, <i>Creditor Failed to Report Debt as Disputed in California: Can I Sue?</i> (2009).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 103–486 (1994).....	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 104–185 (1994) .....	13
